
 

 
Enquiries specific to 
Entertainment Licensing: 
 
Matthew Nelson 
Tel No: 0113 37 85337 
 

 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance and Scrutiny 
Support 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 0113 37 88662 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2019 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
H Bithell - Kirkstall; 

A Hutchison - Morley North; 

P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information 
would be disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resoluti
[...]
ting to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 
To seek nominations for the election for the 
position of Chair. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance and Scrutiny Support at least 24 
hours before the meeting) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 

rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them. 

 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Headingley 
and Hyde 
Park; Little 
London and 
Woodhouse 

 CERTIFICATION OF FILMS – PULSE – 
SHOWING AT EVERYMAN CINEMA & HYDE 
PARK PICTURE HOUSE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory  
 

1 - 26 

7   
 

Hunslet and 
Riverside 

 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR HOUSE OF FU, 163 
BRIGGATE, LEEDS, LS1 6LY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory 
 

27 - 
142 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Report of: Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory 

Report to: Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:   Tuesday 15th October 2019 

Subject:   Certification of Films – Pulse – Showing at Everyman Cinema & Hyde 
 Park Picture House 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Little London & Woodhouse and Headingley & Hyde Park 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number:  

 
Executive Summary 
 
To advise Members of an application for the certification of a film titled ‘Pulse’.  The first 
screening of this short film is at Everymen Cinema, Trinity Leeds, Albion Street, Leeds, 
LS1 5AY, on the 11th November 2019.  The second screening is on the 21st November 
2019 at Hyde Park Picture House, 73 Brudenell Road, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 1JD. 
 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 This report informs Members with the background, history and issues of an 

application made under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) for the certification of a 
film that does not currently have a BBFC (British Board of Film Classification) 
certification. Finally, this report informs Members of the options available to them 
when considering an application for the certification of films. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 applies to premises which provide film exhibitions.  At 

present there are a total of 7 cinemas licensed in the Leeds district.  
 
2.2 The majority of films shown in cinemas will carry a certificate from the BBFC, the 

categories of whic
[...]
Recordings Act 1984 

●  video works which are distributed over the 
internet under a voluntary, self-regulatory service

●  commercial and internet content distributed  
via mobile networks under a voluntary, self-
regulatory service

In addition to our classification functions, we  
are designated as the age-verification regulator 
under Part 3 of the Digital Economy Act 2017.  
The BBFC’s responsibilities under this Act include:

●  making sure that online commercial pornography 
services carry age-verification controls

●  providing guidance on what kind of age-
verification arrangements will ensure that these 
services comply with the law

●  taking enforcement action against online 
pornographic services that do not carry effective 
age-verification and/or those that contain 
extreme pornographic material (as defined under 
UK law) which is illegal to possess

 1Since 31 March 2016 the BBFC has sub-contracted the assessment of 
cinema advertisements for commercial goods and services to the Cinema 
Advertising Association, while retaining responsibility for classifying  
all feature films, trailers, public information films and charity campaigns.

The British Board of Film Classification (BBFC) is  
an independent, non-governmental, not-for-profit,  
co-regulatory body. Our classification function is  
funded through fees charged to those who submit  
films and video works for classification. 

Our Classification Guidelines follow an extensive 
public consultation to which more than 10,000 
people contribute across the UK, as well as other 
research, expert advice and our accumulated 
experience over many years. The Guidelines, and 
our practice in applying them, pay particular 
attention to changes in public taste, attitudes and 
concerns, and changes in the law. They also 
take account of new evidence from research and 
expert sources. The Guidelines are reviewed 
every four to five years, and how we apply them 
is reviewed when necessary. 

We take responsib
[...]

to be unlawful in the United Kingdom, or has 
arisen from the commission of an unlawful act.

P
age 24



British Board of Film Classification
3 Soho Square,
London,
W1D 3HD

T 020 7440 1570

bbfc.co.uk/about-bbfc/contact-us

BBFC Classification Guidelines 2019

Get more info on our app
bbfc.co.uk/app

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:   Tuesday 15th October 2019 

Subject:  Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for House Of Fu, 
163 Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6LY 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Hunslet & Riverside 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence made by House Of Fu Limited, for 
House Of Fu, 163 Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6LY. 
 
These premises intend to trade as a Japanese themed restaurant over the ground floor 
and basement level of the premises.  The ground floor will operate as a traditional 
restaurant, whilst the basement will take inspiration from a type of eatery commonly found 
in Tokyo known as ‘Izikaya’. 
 
Additionally the application proposes to feature 3 small karaoke rooms on the basement 
level of the premises, each capable of seating 6-7 people. 
 
The minimum number of covers offered by the applicant is 50 across the ground floor and 
70 (including 20 in private rooms) across the basement.  The intention is to operate by way 
of table service only, with alcohol sales ancillary to an accompanying sale of food. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.  It has 
attracted representations from West Yorkshire Police and the Licensing Authority in their 
capacities of responsible authorities.  
 
The grounds for the above representations focus primarily on the premises location within 
the red area of the City Centre Cumulative Impact Area.

 Report author: Miss Charlotte Deighton 
 

0113 378 5029 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 2 

1 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under Section 17 of the   
 Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above 
 mentioned premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of the Premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises. 

3 The Application 

3.1 The applicant’s name is House Of Fu Limited.  

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr Simon James Stevens.  

3.3 In summary the application is for: 

 Sale by retail of alcohol, Performance of recorded music, Performance of 
 live music  
  Sunday to Thursday     11:00 until 00:00 hours 
  Friday & Saturday     11:00 until 01:00 hours 
 
 Late night refreshment  
  Sunday to Thursday     23:00 until 00:00 hours 
  Friday & Saturday     23:00 until 01:00 hours 

  
 Non-standard timings 
 

  The proposed non-standard timings are as follows: 
 
  From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve, to the start of 

 permitted hours on New Year's Day.  
 
  At the start of British Summertime, the terminal hour for all licensable 

 activities shall be extended by one hour.  

3.4 A redacted version of the application has been attached at Appendix A. 

3.5 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in Section M of the application form. 

Page 28



 3 

4 Location 

4.1 A map which identifies the location of these premises is attached at Appendix B. 

5.       Representations 

4.2 Under the Act representations can be received from an
[...]
rities, local residents and 
residents groups or any other person of the need to make representations where they consider it 
appropriate so that the licensing objectives are promoted.  Anyone making a representation can 
base it on the information provided in this assessment, or even just on the fact that an assessment 
has been published.  It remains the responsibility of anyone making a representation to ensure it can 
withstand the scrutiny to which they will be subjected to at a hearing. 

History of Cumulative Impact in Leeds 

In 2005 Leeds City Council developed the first licensing policy.  During the consultation the council 
received a number of requests for a cumulative impact policy and the evidence was gathered for the 
city centre and Headingley.  A third area was considered along the Woodhouse corridor as there was 
concern that by restricting the availability of licences in the city centre and Headingley, applicants 
would instead apply for licences in the area in between.  During the consultation there was also 
strong support for Chapel Allerton to be included in the cumulative impact policy.  Evidence was 
gathered and this fourth area was proposed on the basis of crime and disorder and public nuisance. 

In 2007 the council received a request to include Hosforth due to nuisance issues on Town Street.  
Evidence was gathered and a draft policy was consulted upon and included in the policy. 

In 2010 officers reviewed all five areas with West Yorkshire Police, ward members and residents.  
Officers attended a number of community meetings, and area committees to ensure that the 
current policy was still supported.  The outcome of this review were a number of changes to the 
scope of the current areas: 

Page 62



 
Cumulative Impact Assessment 2018  Page 3 

• City centre changed from named streets to an area 
• Headingley increased to include Hyde Park 
• Horsforth increased to include New Road Side 
• Reference to licence applications for variati
[...]
 uses crime figures from different time 
periods.  The Police have provided analysis for the statistics in their conclusions.  Where appropriate 
the report may give information regarding peak hours and days for crime. 

The council has used extracts from the crime reports to aid the assessment.  The complete crime 
reports are available from Entertainment Licensing. 

Page 66



Cumulative Impact Assessment 2018 Page 7 

City Centre 

The city centre cumulative impact area relates to the city centre.  It is placed within the Little London 
& Woodhouse and Hunslet & Riverside wards. 

West Yorkshire Police has shared information and statistics that show that the nature of the city 
centre is such that the cumulative impact of licensed premises leads to problems that aren’t 
experienced in other parts of the city and this can be attributed to the density of licensed premises 
in specific areas.  The number and close proximity of venues on a street can result in difficulties in 
identifying individual premises as causing problems and so action planning and reviewing individual 
licences is not possible. 

The closure or opening of businesses can have a dramatic effect on reported crime and incidents in 
an area.  While problems at individual premises are dealt with using action planning and the review 
process, there are areas in Leeds city centre which become saturated as new businesses open or 
existing businesses change their style of operation.  In addition the council recognises that a 
previous problem area can be improved by the introduction of new styles of business types and 
seeks to encourage this.   

West Yorkshire Police have provided a crime report for 2016-17 which shows that the crime levels in 
the city continue to rise.  In the past year recorded crimes have increased by 15% across the city 
centre.  Assaults and theft from person offences have seen the highest increases and robbery 
offences have changed the most. All offences have increased. Assau
[...]
in the two red areas, and operating during 
the peak hours, can expect to receive representations from West Yorkshire Police and the Licensing 
Authority that recommend refusal.  The responsible authorities are unlikely to negotiate conditions 
or additional measures on licences in the red area, as the impact on the licensing objectives is at 
such a level that the area cannot support any more premises opening or extending their operation.   

Any variation that will effectively increase the occupancy of premises will be viewed in a similar light 
to a new application as it may increase the available capacity in the same way a new premises in that 
area would, which in the red area would be unacceptable.  Similarly new businesses seeking to 
introduce a new concept, and so attract different people into the area, may be acceptable elsewhere 
in the city centre but in the red area the problems are exacerbated by the sheer number of people 
on the street during the peak hours and introducing a new or extended business, even with a 
different concept, would add to the impact rather than reduce it. 

Management controls such as door staff will not be adequately effective in preventing an increase in 
the number of people within the red zone.   

In the rest of the city centre cumulative impact area, the council will expect applicants to offer 
additional measures tailored to the problems in that area.  Applicants are strongly advised to consult 
with West Yorkshire Police and the licensing authority during their application process.  By working 
together, the responsible authorities and businesses can establish working practices that reduce 
crime and disorder and so benefit the long term aims of the city to be a vibrant, thriving economy.   

Extra scrutiny is given to applications in these areas which appear to adopt a number of different 
styles during their trading.  For example businesses that purport to be food led but seek late opening 
hours may be judged to be p
[...]
 The Headrow,
Woodhouse Lane and Albion Street with a smaller concentration around Boar Lane and
Wellington Street.

Conclusion 

The licensing authority conclusions are that the City Centre should remain as a cumulative impact 
area.  The area should be altered to contract the area to mirror that shown in the heat map on page 
17. The red zones to remain in place and reviewed annually by analysing the crime statistics
provided by West Yorkshire Police, or by another reporting mechanism should the Police be unable
to provide these statistical reports in the future.

The assessment in this area will relate to all applications whose licensable activities fall within the 
peak times as described in this assessment.  Any application received which is located in the red 
zone can expect to receive representations from West Yorkshire Police and the Licensing Authority 
and applicants should give consideration to potential cumulative impact issues when setting out the 
steps that will be taken to promote the licensing objectives. 

Page 78



Cumulative Impact Assessment 2018 Page 19 

Headingley and Hyde Park 

Crime statistics provided by West Yorkshire Police show that crime is mostly concentrated in two 
distinct areas within this wider area.  The complaints and problems being experienced by residents 
in the two areas are slightly different with crime in the North Lane area being concentrated around 
late night bars, pubs and takeaway premises whereas the problems being experienced around the 
Hyde Park area are associated with the student housing and all night off licences which are used to 
fuel all night parties. As such the council is proposing that the policy area is split into two cumulative 
impact areas, each specific to the problems being experienced in that area. 

The Headingley and Hyde Park Cumulative Impact Policy Area was last reviewed in 2013 as part of 
the review and consultation for the Statement of Licensing Policy 2014-2018.  However significant 

[...]
r dance 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 02:00 
 Sunday 08:00 - 00:00 
 
PREM/01136/011 - Viaduct, 11 Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6EP 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 02:00 
 Thursday 11:00 - 04:00 
 Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 06:00 
 Sunday 11:00 - 03:30 
Exhibition of a film 
 Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 02:00 
 Thursday 11:00 - 04:00 
 Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 06:00 
 Sunday 11:00 - 03:30 
Performance of live music 
 Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 02:00 
 Thursday 11:00 - 04:00 
 Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 06:00 
 Sunday 11:00 - 03:30 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 02:00 
 Thursday 11:00 - 04:00 
 Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 06:00 
 Sunday 11:00 - 03:30 

Page 140



Performance of dance 
 Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 02:00 
 Thursday 11:00 - 04:00 
 Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 06:00 
 Sunday 11:00 - 03:30 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 02:00 
 Thursday 11:00 - 04:00 
 Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 06:00 
 Sunday 11:00 - 03:30 
 
PREM/03651/006 - Cuckoo, 37 Call Lane, Leeds, LS1 7BT 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 04:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 10:00 - 03:00 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Friday & Saturday 23:00 - 04:30 
 Sunday to Thursday 23:00 - 03:30 
Performance of live music 
 Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 04:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 10:00 - 03:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 04:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 10:00 - 03:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 04:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 10:00 - 03:00 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Certification of Films – Pulse – Showing at Everyman Cinema & Hyde Park Picture House
	02 BBFC Guidelines 2019 - Appendix A

	7 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for House Of Fu, 163 Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6LY
	02 Application - Appendix A_Redacted
	2019-09-30 10-50-51.961
	2019-09-30 10-50-53.320
	201

Minutes of the meeting


 

Final Minutes 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 15th October, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Hutchison in the Chair 

 Councillors B Flynn and B Garner 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED – That Councillor A Hutchison be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals. 
 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There was no exempt information.  
 
4 Late Items  
There were no late items. 
 
Supplementary information had been published and distributed for Agenda Item 7, 
Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence at House of Fu, Briggate Leeds. 
 
5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
6 Certification of Films – Pulse – Showing at Everyman Cinema & Hyde 
Park Picture House  
The report of the Chief Officer, Election and Regulatory presented an application for 
the certification of a film called Pulse which was to be shown at Everyman Cinema 
and Hyde Park Picture House. 
 
The application had been submitted due the film not having certification from the 
British Board of Film Classification. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee had watched the film prior to the hearing. 
 
Gage Oxley, filmmaker was in attendance to support the application.  He informed 
the Sub-Committee that the film had been made in 2017 in partnership with US 
based charities that supported victims of the Orlando Massacre.  The film had been 
independently made in Leeds by young people aged 15 to 25.  It was felt that the film 
would fit within a 12A classification of the BBFC guidelines.  There was some mild 
sexual references in the film and also scenes with guns. 
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, the following was discussed: 
 

 The film was been shown to commemorate the anniversary of the 
decriminalisation of homosexuality. 

 There would be question and answer sessions after the broadcasting of the 
film and a statement on the films website that gave a full explanation and 



 

Final Minutes 

 

explained links to the charities.  The film content was more in reference to 
homophobia than the massacre. 

 The film was aimed at Key Stage 5 and 6 students who would all be aged 15 
and above. 

 
The Sub-Committee adjourned to consider the application and the information 
presented.  On recommencing, the applicant was advised that the Sub-Committee 
felt it would be helpful to explain the symbolism of the final scenes of the film. 
 
RESOLVED – That the film be given a 12A classification for the forthcoming 
viewings at Everyman Cinema and Hyde Park Picture House. 
 
7 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for House Of Fu, 163 
Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6LY  
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory presented an application for 
the grant of a Premises Licence for House of Fu, 163 Briggate, Leeds. 
 
The following were in attendance for this application: 
 

- Mr C Rees-Gay, Pinsent Masons – representing the applicant 
- Mt A Kollakowski – House of Fu 
- Mr S Stevens – House of Fu 
- PC C Arkle – West Yorkshire Police 
- Mr R Stirk – Entertainment Licensing 

 
Prior to the hearing, the applicant’s representative informed the Sub-Committee that 
there was some supplementary information which include layout plans of the 
premises and a summary of the proposed operating schedule.  All other parties were 
aware of this information. 
 
The application was for a new Premises Licence for a Japanese themed restaurant 
which covered the ground floor and basement with three karaoke rooms on the first 
floor.  This had been subsequently amended to replace the karaoke rooms with more 
dining areas. 
 
The hours applied for were as follows: 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol, performance of recorded music, performance of live music: 
 
Sunday to Thursday: 11:00 to 00:00  
Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 01:00 
 
Late night refreshment: 
 
Sunday to Thursday: 13:00 to 00:00 
Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 01:00 
 
It was also applied for a specific start date of 1 December 2020. 
 



 

Final Minutes 

 

The application had received representations from West Yorkshire Police and the 
Licensing Authority due to the premises location in the red zone of the Cumulative 
Impact Area. 
 
The premises had previously benefitted from a licence and this had lapsed following 
the insolvency of the previous operator. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Sub-Committee.  Issues highlighted 
included the following: 
 

 The operator successfully managed a number of other premises across the 
city centre and had a strong working relationship with West Yorkshire police. 

 The previous licence had only expired due to an oversight. 

 The operator had won national prizes for street food and operated at pop up 
events.  They now wanted a permanent home at these premises in Briggate. 

 The basement would be Izakaya style service of food and drink whilst the 
ground floor would be more of a traditional Japanese bar style.  The first floor 
would be private dining areas. 

 The applicant had met with West Yorkshire Police and the Licensing Authority 
and had invited them to insect the premises. 

 The premises would be food led and the applicant offered a condition that 
drinks were only sold to accompany food. 

 Music played in the premises would be vinyl based through a hi-fidelity 
system to create the Japanese culture of jazz cafes. 

 There would be a door supervisor present from midnight on Friday and 
Saturday and risk assessments carried out to judge if others would be 
needed. 

 The BACIL radio system would be in operation at the premises. 

 There would be conditions for the number of covers available and for the style 
of operation to be waiter service. 

 Reference was made to the plans for the transformation of the city centre.  It 
was felt that this application would have a positive impact on the area. 

 The premises had remained unused since January 2018 and should the 
application be granted there would be 10 full time and 10 part time job 
opportunities. 

 In summary it was reported that the applicant was a responsible operator with 
a god track record in the city and the only reason for the application was to 
replace the previous licence that had been lost due to an error.  The premises 
would primarily operate as a restaurant and latest statistics show that 
midnight was the time that problems tended to occur in the area and that was 
why the applicant had offered to have door staff present from that time.  There 
had not been any representations made by local residents and other 
businesses in the area and the Sub-Committee was asked to depart from 
policy and grant the licence as requested. 

 
The West Yorkshire police Representative addressed the Sub-Committee.  The 
following was highlighted: 
 



 

Final Minutes 

 

 The application had been objected to as it fell within the red zone of the 
Cumulative Impact Area. 

 Peak hours for problems in the area started at 23:00.  The applicant had been 
informed that an objection would be submitted if the application including 
opening after that time. 

 Although there was a condition to limit the number of covers at the premises, 
it would still attract additional people into the area. 

 The applicant’s good record elsewhere in the city centre was acknowledged 
but these fell outside the red zones.  This application would have been 
welcomed had it not extended into the peak hours. 

The Licensing Authority representative addressed the Sub-Committee.  The 
following was highlighted: 
 

 There was a need to uphold the restrictions for granting of licenses within the 
red zone during peak hours to prevent matters becoming worse. 

 Granting of the application would bring more people into the area. 

 The applicant had been co-operative and conditions offered were welcomed 
but the licence should be restricted until 23:00. 

 
In response to Members questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 The pervious use of the licence was for a late night takeaway with indoor 
seating and did not include the sale of alcohol. 

 The application would attract new customers to the area who would not 
normally be there. 

 The higher floors of the premises had been subject to a planning request to 
be turned into residential apartments. 

 The applicant felt that with their track record and the fact that the premises 
would attract a different demographic to the area, that this application would 
make an improvement. 

 
The Sub-Committee adjourned to consider the application and representations 
made.   
 
All parties were invited back to answer further questions from the Sub-Committee.   
 
Further to a suggestion of whether reduced hours would be considered, he Sub-
Committee were informed that when the applicant had agreed the lease of the 
premises it was understood that there was an existing licence that would enable 
opening to 01:00.  Fewer hours would have an impact on profitability and could have 
an impact on the lease.  Following further questions, it was reported that there would 
be no seating at the bar and no sale of shot style drinks.  There had not been any 
plans for arrangements for customers to queue outside the premises as it was not 
considered that this would occur.  The applicant was also asked whether they would 
consider having door staff present at an earlier time. 
 
Following a further adjournment, West Yorkshire Police informed the Sub-Committee 
that they would not normally request door staff to be present before 23:00.  The 
Licensing Authority requested that if the Sub-Committee was minded to approve the 



 

Final Minutes 

 

application then there should be a further condition that the immediate area 
surrounding the Briggate entrance should not be used as a smoking area.  The 
applicant re-stated that they would prefer for the requested hours to remain and 
there to be no conditions regarding the engagement of door staff. 
 
 
 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned to consider the application, report of the Chief Officer 
Elections and Regulatory along with the representations submitted in writing and 
made at the hearing along with the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
RESOLVED – That licensable hours of 11:00 to 00:00 be granted every day with the 
condition that a door supervisor be present from 23:00 until 24:00 on Friday and 
Saturday. 
 
  
  


